This chapter provides the value separately for each material class of assets, technical provisions and other
liabilities and a description of the bases, methods and main assumptions used for their valuation for
solvency purposes under the sections D.1, D.2 and D.3. It also provides a quantitative and qualitative
explanation of any material differences between those bases, methods and main assumptions and those
used for their valuation in the financial statements.

The table below presents a summarised balance sheet as at 31 December 2020 comparing the assets and
liabilities as reported in the UK GAAP financial statements to the values reported under Solvency II and
setting out the differences between the two. These differences are explained in sections D.1 to D.3.

Valuation of assets and liabilities for financial reporting and solvency purposes

As at 31
December 2020
in £'000

Financial
Statements
(UK GAAP)

Reclassification
within Assets /

Liabilities

Reclassification
between Assets

and Liabilities

Restated UK
GAAP

Valuation
differences

Solvency II

D.1 Valuation of asset types for financial reporting and solvency purposes

Total Assets split by material classes of assets

Deferred
acquisition costs

205,067 - - 205,067 (205,067) -

Property, plant &
equipment held for
own use

27,250 - - 27,250 - 27,250

Investments (other
than assets held for
index-linked and
unit-linked
contracts)

4,300,770 26,993 - 4,327,763 759 4,328,522

Assets held for
index-linked and
unit-linked
contracts

23,962,180 (80,323) - 23,881,857 - 23,881,857

Loans and
mortgages

51,669 468 - 52,137 - 52,137

Reinsurance
recoverables

2,341,011 66,855 - 2,407,866 (980,876) 1,426,990

Insurance and
intermediaries
receivables

134,553 37 (14,396) 120,194 - 120,194

Reinsurance
receivables

18,834 - 1,010 19,844 - 19,844

Receivables (trade,
not insurance)

2,260 (14,159) 85,077 73,178 (6,514) 66,664

Cash and cash
equivalents

243,649 - - 243,649 - 243,649

Any other assets,
not elsewhere
shown

30,761 129 (6,312) 24,578 - 24,578

Total assets 31,318,004 0 65,379 31,383,383 (1,191,698) 30,191,685

Zurich Assurance Ltd

Zurich Assurance Ltd

Solvency II – SFCR 2020

55

D.2 Valuation of technical provisions for financial reporting and solvency purposes

Material lines of business of technical provisions

Insurance with-
profits participation

1,383,565 307 - 1,383,872 (226,367) 1,157,505

Other life
(excluding health
and index-linked
and unit-linked)

3,510,287 989 - 3,511,276 (1,163,373) 2,347,903

Index-linked and
unit-linked

24,303,244 - - 24,303,244 (474,553) 23,828,691

Health insurance
(direct business)

658,714 - - 658,714 (299,518) 359,196

Health reinsurance
(reinsurance
accepted)

1,907 - - 1,907 (593) 1,314

Life reinsurance
(reinsurance
accepted)

60,646 - - 60,646 - 60,646

Claims outstanding 273,894 (273,894) - - - -

Total technical
provisions

30,192,257 (272,598) - 29,919,659 (2,164,404) 27,755,255

D.3 Valuation of other liabilities for financial reporting and solvency purposes

Material classes of other liabilities

Provisions other
than technical
provisions

11,147 - 237 11,384 - 11,384

Deferred tax
liabilities

145,373 - - 145,373 6,128 151,501

Derivatives 1,397 - - 1,397 - 1,397

Financial liabilities
other than debts
owed to credit
institutions

42,377 - 2,236 44,613 - 44,613

Insurance &
intermediaries
payables

1,600 272,598 (14,396) 259,802 - 259,802

Reinsurance
payables

20,834 - 1,010 21,844 - 21,844

Payables (trade, not
insurance)

126,863 - 82,841 209,704 - 209,704

Any other liabilities,
not elsewhere
shown

135,518 - (6,549) 128,969 (84,924) 44,045

Total other
liabilities

485,109 272,598 65,379 823,086 (78,796) 744,290

Total liabilities 30,677,366 0 65,379 30,742,745 (2,243,200) 28,499,545

Excess of assets
over liabilities

640,638 (0) - 640,638 1,051,502 1,692,140

The UK GAAP figures above use the Solvency II balance sheet presentation. For certain balance sheet
headings the reported figures above may differ from the presentation in the financial statements.

Zurich Assurance Ltd

Zurich Assurance Ltd

Solvency II – SFCR 2020

56

The Reclassification within Assets / Liabilities are due to the following reasons:

Solvency II requires the accrued interest on the Bonds to be included in the underlying asset type, whereas
for UK GAAP reporting this is required to be included in the “Receivables (trade, not insurance)” line.